

No. 19-659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILADIS SALGADO,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

December 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
WHEN FORFEITED ASSETS ARE RETURNED VIA A JUDICIAL DECISION, THE PARTY HAS “SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILED” OVER THE GOVERNMENT, WHETHER THE DISMISSAL WAS “WITH PREJUDICE” OR WITHOUT	4
A. Introducing Corpus Linguistics	5
B. Corpus Linguistics Shows that “Substantially Prevails” Implies Winning “For the Most Part,” a Weaker Form of “Prevail”	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	1
<i>Bagby v. Beal</i> , 606 F.2d 411 (3d Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Coen v. Harrison County School Bd.</i> , 638 F.2d 24 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	5
<i>N.C. DOT v. Crest St. Cmty. Council, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 6 (1986).....	5
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	5
<i>United States v. \$70,670.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 929 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2465.....	2, 4
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act, 106 P.L. 185, 114 Stat. 202.....	2
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.	1
Other Authorities	
“The Princess Bride” (Art III Communications, 1987).....	11

Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q= Substantially	8, 11
Antonin Scalia, <i>Common Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of the United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws, in A Matter of Interpretation</i> (Amy Gutman ed., 1997)	6
Corpus of Contemp. Am. English, https://www.english-corpora.org/coca	9
Lexico, https://www.lexico.com/definition/ substantially	8, 9, 11
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (1963)	3
Merriam Webster, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/substantially	8
Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>The Dictionary Is Not a Fortress: Definitional Fallacies and a Corpus-Based Approach to Plain Meaning</i> , 2010 BYU L. Rev. 1915 (2010)	5-6, 9
